May 3, 2000  

Instructions and Advice:

1. Read the whole exam before beginning to write, and assume that the same discussion is not called for twice. Please number your answers to correspond to the questions.

2. Answer only the questions asked, but answer them as fully and specifically as time, knowledge, and inclination permit, as if responding helpfully to a deeply interested person. Be as concrete, specific, and factual as you can. Good organization and clear expression are often the difference between a good and an average answer.

3. Please write legibly.

4. You may keep the exam questions.

 I.

Polymer Recordings is a large distributor of recorded music, with annual sales of over $100 million. It has a roster of well-known recording artists under long term (2-5 years) contracts. There are dozens of recording companies but only a relatively few distributors. Many of the smaller recording companies contract with Polymer to act as distributor of their music (cassettes, compact discs, etc.). Polymer is the largest music distributor, accounting for 25% of total sales to retail outlets, the second largest distributor has a 15% share, four have 10% shares, three have 5% shares, and the remaining 5% is held by several very small companies.

Polymer’s success is due in part to its roster of important artists whose music, such as Seventies disco music and especially "rap," which has grown in popularity in recent years, is particularly attractive to a younger audience. Polymer’s success is also due to its large group of agents and talent managers, most of them affiliated with it for many years, who locate and sign up new talent, "coddle" current talent, and locate new labels and sell them on distributing through Polymer. The agents also make sure that the retail outlets in their areas are fully content with Polymer’s products and marketing.

Polymer has decided that it needs to expand its recorded offerings, fearing that the market for Seventies music is not growing and that the popularity of rap will not last. It feels that it needs to appeal to the growing and prosperous group of over-fifty consumers who favor big band, show, and classical music. It was happy, therefore, to be contacted by Atlantis Records, a distributor with a 10% share and a catalog made up almost entirely of just that kind of music. Although once highly successful, Atlantis, with $10 million in annual sales, has seen its profits dwindle to the point that it is barely making a 1% return on capital investment. It believes that it will soon disappear as a distributor unless it can combine its catalog with other types of music so as to appeal to a wider audience. In fact, the number of distributors has been declining for some time, and is today only about half of what it was ten years ago. Changes in communications and marketing have made it easier for fewer firms to distribute more kinds of music. Instead of going to specialty stores, buyers are now going to mega-stores where all types of music are available under one roof. Such stores can be most cheaply serviced by one distributor with a well-diversified catalog

Polymer would like to acquire all of Atlantis’s assets, but is aware that the industry has been watched by the Department of Justice since the entryof a consent decree several years ago enjoining members of the industry from holding their monthly "industry status lunches."

Question I

Polymer has come to you, as antitrust counsel, for a thorough review and analysis of the proposed acquisition.

 

 

II.

Acme Farms, located in Indianapolis, Indiana, produces and sells over a billion eggs a year, which is about 1% of national production. By investing in highly automated production facilities and aggressive selling practices, it doubled the size of its operations between 1994 and 1998. In 1998 it sold 9% of the eggs sold in a five-state Midwestern region and 24% of the eggs sold in Indiana. The top four firms, including Acme, accounted for 60% of the eggs sold in Indiana. By offering exceptionally low prices it has made sales as far away as Buffalo, more than 300 miles distant. Because eggs can be stored only for very short periods ("sell 'em or smell 'em"), surplus eggs were traditionally sold to "breakers" (bakers and others who use rather than sell them), but Acme sold its surplus to supermarkets at very low prices.

Acme’s growth came at the expense of other producers, who lost major accounts and market share even as their revenues increased in an expanding market. Several "squawked" (hee hee) and brought suit charging antitrust violations, complaining particularly about the huge discounts Acme granted in order to make large sales to supermarket chains. It appears that these sales were often made at prices below Acme’s average total cost and sometimes below average variable cost. One of the plaintiffs testified that he was told by Acme’s president, "We are going to run you out of the egg business. Your days are numbered" and that Acme’s prices were set without regard to cost because "it is the way to win in the long run." Further, sales were made to buyers in Chicago and St. Louis, for example, at prices below the prices being charged at the same time to buyers in Indianapolis, Acme’s home base.

Question II

Explain and analyze the law applicable to plaintiffs’ antitrust claims and the likely result.

III.

A. Dresser Industries, Inc., a manufacturer of construction equipment, entered into a contract with Roland Machinery Co., terminable at will without cause by either party on 90 days notice, making Roland its sole distributor in central Illinois, where it has a 17% market share. The contract did not prohibit Roland from selling competing equipment, but construction equipment dealers generally carry only one line. When, sometime later, Roland signed a dealership agreement with Komatsu, a competing maker of construction equipment, Dresser notified Roland that it was terminating the dealership agreement.

Because Caterpillar, the industry leader, is located in central Illinois, it enjoys a brand loyalty among customers that competitors find difficult to overcome. Although Komatsu is the second largest manufacturer of construction equipment in the world, it has only 1% of the central Illinois market, and has apparently experienced difficulty in obtaining a dealer in that market. Roland brought suit against Dresser claiming a violation of Section 3 of the Clayton Act, and sought a preliminary injunction enjoining the termination.

The district judge granted the preliminary injunction, but a split court of appeals reversed. The result is that on the issue of Roland’s chances of ultimately prevailing on the merits, four federal judges split two to two.

Question III-A

Discuss the issue of the merits of Roland’s suit (ignore the preliminary injunction issue).

 

B. Assume that General Motors sells 35% of all automobiles sold in the United States. In 1978, it, along with all other car manufacturers, made the automobile sound system (radio, tape player, etc.) a part of standard equipment, that is, it was no longer a separately priced option, but was included in the base price of the car, and the buyer could not get a credit or discount by deleting it.

A group of manufacturers of autosound equipment brought suit under Section 1 of the Sherman Act and Section 3 of the Clayton Act alleging that General Motors has insulated itself from competion on the sale of autosound systems and injured consumers by depriving them of choice and inhibiting technological innovation.

Question III-B

The district court judge (no expert in antitrust law) for whom you clerk has asked you for a memo explaining and analyzing the issues.

May 6, 1999

 

1.

(Two Hours)

Flavored carbonated soft drinks are one of a number of commercial beverages available to the American consumer. Coffee has the largest market share, and soft drinks are second with a share of 25 percent. Cola is the most popular soft drink flavor accounting for about 65 percent of all soft drink sales, followed by lemon-lime, orange, ginger ale, and root beer. Soft drinks are sold primarily through more than 250,000 retail food stores (80 percent of sales), as well as by over a million service stations, restaurants, theaters, etc., and 1,500,000 vending machines. The leading national brands are Coca-Cola, Pepsi Cola, SevenUp, Royal Crown, Dr. Pepper, and Canada Dry. In addition, there are local and regional brands, such as Texas Beverages in San Antonio. The Coca-Cola Company, with annual sales of over $2 billion and assets of over $1 billion,sells its syrup, made according to a secret formula, to about 900 bottlers throughout the United States. Coca-Cola is itself also a bottler, operating 35 wholly-owned plants in various cities. Bottlers mix the syrup with carbonated water and put it in bottles or cans. Coca-Cola accounts for 40 percent of national soft-drink sales, Pepsi Cola 25 percent, SevenUp 10 percent, and Royal Crown 5 percent.  Most Coca-Cola bottlers are small independent firms, but some are quite large. CocaCola NewYork, the largest, has annual sales over $180,000,000 and services some 70,000 outlets in the New York metropolitan area. It accounts for 50 percent of soft drink sales in the area, and operates 950 delivery trucks. Coca-Cola provides valuable services to its bottlers, including conducting quality control tests, and supplying the bottlers with a variety of information and services to ensure the maintenance of very high standards of quality control.

 Coca-Cola's license agreements with its bottlers contain the following provisions:

 

(a) ... company agrees to furnish to bottler sufficient syrup for bottling purposes

 

to meet the requirement of the bottler in the territory described herein.

 

(b) ... company does hereby select bottler as its sole and exclusive customer and

 

licensee for the purposes of bottling Coca-Cola in the territory described.

 

... Bottler agrees not to use the trademark Coca-Cola or bottle or vend said

product except in the territory herein referred to.

 

Coca-Cola strictly enforces the territorial restrictions by limiting supply of its syrup to bottlers who do

not comply. The other national soft drink companies have similar licensing agreements.

 

(c) From the beginning of the Coca-Cola bottling services, the bottlers have used

exclusively a route-delivery ("store-door") system of frequent direct delivery to each retail

outlet. The bottlers do not permit direct plant pickup or "central warehousing." Central

 warehousing would involve delivery of the bottles to a warehouse, owned by a retail chain or by an

independent warehouser, for delivery by the chain or warehouser in its own trucks to the individual

outlets. The chains would prefer this because under the present system of one price for all with

delivery included they.pay the same price as everyone else even though delivery to them is much

cheaper-chains account for 20 to 30 percent of a bottler's business but only a small fraction of his

delivery stops. The bottlers state, however, that this routedelivery system is necessary to enable in-

store inspection and stock rotation by bottler employees to ensure that customers get a fresh product

(shelf life for the bottled product is two to four weeks), to make the use of returnable (reusable) bottles

feasible, and to monitor the territorial restrictions.

 

(d) Because they charge the same delivered price to all customers, bottlers sell to many

accounts that are unprofitable, at a price below not only total cost but perhaps even out-of-pocket

cost. For example, sales by a bottler to a high school football game may be too small

to cover costs when one includes the cost of delivery. Of course, these buyers in effect pay

less for the product than buyers who take large deliveries, with the result that other buyers

can claim they are being discriminated against. Coca-Cola nonetheless strongly urges

bottlers to make these unprofitable sales, the bottlers explain, in order to "create consumer

demand" and increase "market penetration."

 

You are an attorney in the Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice. Your supervisor

has asked you for a recommendation as to possible action against Coca-Cola or any of the bottlers

on the basis of the above facts.

 

H.

(One Hour)

 

(a) The Acme Chemical Co. makes Bugout, an insecticide, which it sells through

distributors. Acme has three distributors in Texas, A, B, and C. A generally sells at prices

below Acme's suggested retail price, the price generally charged by B and C. A, however,

does not provide its customers with information and instructions necessary for effective use

of the product. As a result these customers often seek help from B or C.

 

B and C complained to Acme that A was selling the product at prices below Acme's

suggested retail price and refusing to provide essential information. Acme investigated the matter and

then notified A that it was terminated as an Acme distributor.

 

A has brought suit in your court alleging a violation of Section I of the Sherman Act. How

should the suit be decided?

 

(b) Williams College and twelve other schools (Amherst, Tufts, etc.) belong to an

"Overlap Group" the purpose of which is to decide on the appropriate "family contribution"

to college costs for applicants to the schools and to set the amount of financial aid to be

granted accordingly (schools with higher tuition can give more aid). When the president of
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Williams learned that the Department of Justice was looking into this matter, he wrote a letter stating in

part:

 

Williams College alone sets Williams College's tuition. We have no

agreements with any other colleges or universities which affect our charges in any

way.

 

Almost 40% of our students receive financial aid directly from Williams

College. College resources available for financial aid are currently sufficient to

enable us to make our admission decisions "needblind." Because we want to

devote financial aid resources to students who would otherwise be unable to attend

Williams, our financial aid decisions are entirely "need-based." To restate my point

in the plainest possible terms: we accept for admissions those applicants who show

most promise of benefiting from Williams and contributing to society. We do not

ask whether or not they can afford to pay our tuition and fees.

 

The goal of needs analysis is to determine how much money it is

reasonable to expect a student and the student's family to contribute to the cost of

his or her education, and to assure that students with similar financial resources

receive similar financial aid awards. Determining how much families can afford is

a challenging task. Fon-nulas for analyzing need take into account family income,

savings, indebtedness, parental age and retirement plans, educational

circumstances of siblings, unusual medical expenses, and similar matters. Then

professional financial aid officers analyze each family's information to decide how

much it can afford to contribute toward the cost of the student's education.

 

What is the purpose of Overlap? Above all, it is to exchange information

about family and student resources of students accepted by more than one

Overlap school. The fuller the information available to financial aid officers, the

more likely it is that they can come up with fair and accurate assessment of

potential family contribution. Secondly, Overlap provides an opportunity for

financial aid professionals to compare their judgment to the judgment of their

peers.

 

Were overlap to disappear, colleges and universities like Williams would

come under increasing pressure, both external and internal, to attract students with

"no-need" scholarships. Striving for advantage in enrolling extremely gifted students

in the numbers they would prefer, colleges can use financial aid to try to "buy"

particularly attractive applicants. Many colleges already do precisely that. Given

the scarcity of resources, for Williams to offer aid to students who could afford to

pay our bills would require denying aid to some other students who could not

otherwise afford to come to the College. And that would reduce access for gifted

lower-income students to high-cost, high-quality college education. As a result,

Williams would be a worse college for all students, rich and poor alike. Students

would have a less diverse group of peers from whom to learn. And Williams would

do a less good job of meeting its fundamental social responsibility: making first-rate education available to students of talent without regard to ability to pay.

The Sherman Act speaks to the danger of restraint of trade. If its

provisions and the attendant case law are now to be interpreted as

extending to the world of higher education, then that world will have to

govern its behavior accordingly. But we do not exist for trade.

 

As a lawyer with Antitrust Division in a new administration, you are asked your

opinion as to whether the Department should take action and as to the likely outcome.

Acme is number three among the big four manufacturers of pet supplies (flea collars, rawhide bones, leashes, dishes, toys, beds, etc.) which together account for 80 percent of pet supplies sold in the United States. Acme's unique flea collar-flea collars are a basic product for pet supply stores-has been particularly successful, accounting for about 40 percent of all flea collar sales. Acme's flea collar is a technologically advanced device, and to be effective, requires demonstration and explanation to the user. Acme provides its dealers with information and training on successful pet supplies store operation and sometimes with financial assistance.

 

1 . Acme sells its flea collar to retailers (for $7.00) in a wrapping printed with a price of $10.00. Acme operates pursuant to an announced policy of selling the collar only to retailers who resell only at the price-no more and no less-marked on the wrapping. Acme's three major competitors have a similar policy.

For some retailers, demand for Acme's collar is such that loss of sales does not outweigh gain in profits when the retailer charges a higher price. Nor does Acme want the price cut, or the product even used as a loss leader, as this could damage its image as a high quality product. Acme polices its dealers" advertising and, to some extent, sales and terminates dealers found to offer the collar for other than the marked price.

2. In Amesville, Acme sold its products to the pet department of the Max Department Store, the dominant Amesville retail outlet, and to Min Pet Supplies. Max complained to Acme that Min was selling the flea collar at less than the marked price, and informed Acme that it would cease to carry Acme products unless Acme ended sales to Min. Acme then terminated sales to Min on the ground, it said, that Min employed inexperienced salespersons who did not adequately demonstrate use of the flea collar, leading to customer complaints.

3. Acme sells its flea collar only to dealers who agree to carry Acme's fall line of pet supplies and to carry no other make of flea collar.

4. In 1993, the Beta Company was formed to produce and market a new flea collar. The Beta collar is at present marketed only in the six New England states, where it has been steadily gaining in market share, reaching 10 percent in 1997, while Acme's share has declined to 30 percent. To counter this development, Acme engaged in a massive advertising program in New England and made deep cuts in its wholesale and retail collar prices. Documents in its files show that it also undertook a study of Beta's financial condition to determine how much loss Beta could sustain. The combination of advertising expenditures and price cuts has put Acme's New England price well below its average total cost, and perhaps below its variable cost as well, depending on the extent to which advertising outlays are expensed rather than capitalized, that is, treated for accounting purposes as variable rather than fixed (applicable to more than just one year's sales) costs.
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Question. Your supervisor in the Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice has asked you to prepare a memo analyzing Acme's policies and practices and indicating the basis for and chances of success, if any, of a government suit.

The Anderson Law Book Co., located near Columbia University in New York City, sells law books, mostly casebooks, texts and outlines, to students. The typical retail price of an Anderson law book is $30.00, on which Anderson makes a profit of $3.00. The other $27.00 covers variable costs (the wholesale price, costs of stocking, labor costs) of $24.00 and fixed costs (mostly rent for the store) of $3.00.

 

There are six law book stores in New York City, but none elsewhere for a radius of 50 miles from the city, Thompson, which is part of a national chain, sells 30% of the law books sold in New York City. Johnson, a general purpose bookstore that includes law books among the many others it sells, also has a 30% share of the New York City law book market. Anderson is third largest with 20%. Brown is fourth largest with 10%, and Jones & Smith each have 5%.

 

A recent decline in the number of law students and an increasing use of used books has put many law book stores in financial trouble. Brown, which operated at a loss four years in a row, decided to quit, and sold out to Thompson, which continues to operate its original New York City store as well as its new acquisition. Thompson then placed an ad in the New York Times stating that its enhanced purchasing power resulting from the merger enabled it to buy some law books at a quantity discount, and that it was therefore reducing the price of all its student law books by 25% in both its New York City stores. It did not reduce prices at its stores in other cities, The typical student law book which formerly retailed for $30.00 was now sold for $23.50 in New York City. As a result, Thompson's sales increased dramatically in New York City and sales of the other law book stores declined. Anderson Law Book Co. was particularly hard hit, suffering substantial losses.

 

Mr. Anderson, the owner of the Anderson Law Book Company, has come to you for a full and detailed explanation of his prospects for obtaining antitrust relief

 

11.

 

A.

 

Alpha is the nation's largest flashlight manufacturer, with a 35% share of the national flashlight market. Like the other manufacturers, Alpha sells its product to retailers for resale. Alpha, however, has a policy of reserving to itself the large volume sales that can be made to government and private institutions. Because Alpha's wholesale price to its retailers is lower than even the discount price Alpha offers institutional accounts, Alpha's retailers are able to compete with Alpha for these accounts. To prevent such competition, Alpha has for many years announced that it will terminate-refuse to make further sales to-any retailer who sells or offers to sell to the large volume institutional accounts.

 

Antitrust Final Exam May 10, 1997 Page 3 of 3

 

Beta, an Alpha retailer, has occasionally violated Alpha's policy by bidding for large institutional accounts. Alpha on each occasion, informed Beta, by letter and phone, of Alpha's policy and obtained Beta's assurance that Beta understood the policy and that repeated violations would result in termination. Beta nonetheless continued to violate the policy from time to time, and as a result Alpha finally took the step of refusing to fill Beta's orders for flashlights. As a result, Beta has suffered the loss of what had been a very profitable business.

 

Beta has come to you for a full and detailed explanation of his prospects for obtaining antitrust relief

 

The Baskin & Robbins Ice Cream Co. manufactures ice cream which it sells both through company-owned stores and stores owned and operated by independent businessmen as franchisees selling under the Baskin & Robbins name. The Baskin & Robbins franchise agreement requires franchisees to agree to sell only Baskin & Robbins ice cream in Baskin & Robbins franchised stores.

 

Mr. Green, a Baskin & Robbins franchisee, believes that he can obtain ice cream of equal or better quality than Baskin & Robbins's from other manufacturers at a much better price and that Baskin & Robbins's requirement of exclusivity has therefore cost and is continuing to cost him substantial profits.

 

Mr. Green has come to you for a full and detailed explanation of his prospects for obtaining antitrust relief.

 

END OF EXAM
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     PART I

     The defendant operates a number of discount department stores under the

registered trademark "Lechmore." It has continuously sought to develop a reputation as a

low-markup, highly competitive merchandiser selling quality products at discount prices.

Its success has undoubtedly been dependent upon high-volume sales with a low per-item

profit margin.

     The defendant concluded that the best way to achieve high-volume sales was to

draw on the potential buying power of those who made frequent food purchases and who

would be attracted by the convenience of buying department-store items at the same

location. Because the defendant lacked experience in the highly competitive food-

 retailing business, it sought an established food merchandiser to handle its planned food

operation. It thereupon entered the following arrangement with Planet Foods, which

operated a retail food chain in a different part of the country.

     Expansion of the defendant's own floor space at each of its stores made room for a

retail food section. Planet's operations were thus under the same roof and marquee with

the defendant and under the defendant's name. Food advertisements were placed and paid

for by Planet but appeared under the Lechmore name. In all other respects, however,

Planet's business was conducted in its own name. Planet paid over a specified percentage

of its local receipts to the defendant. Planet and defendant sold no goods to each other.

     The agreement between them contained the following restrictions. (1) Planet

agreed not to offer for sale any department-store items other than a specified list of items

customarily sold by grocery stores (such as cosmetics, aspirin, and toothpaste). (2) On

those items sold both by Planet and Lechmore, Planet was required to charge the price

agreed upon with Lechmore or, if no agreement was made, the price set by Lechmore.

(3) On all other merchandise, Planet agreed to be "competitive in price with similar

sellers in the same market."

     The Justice Department brought suit alleging violations of Sherman Act  l . What

result and why?

     PART II

     Checker manufactures less than one percent (1%) of the nine million motor

vehicles sold in America annually. It is, however, the nation's second largest producer of

taxicabs, accounting for 40% of the 150,000 taxicabs sold each year. Checker cabs are

specially designed with large rear compartments, which contain jump seats, and which

can seat five persons comfortably. Chrysler, which sells over one million motor vehicles
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each year, accounts for 50% of all taxicabs sold. Chrysler cabs differ from ordinary

automobiles in that they have special heavy-duty tires, ignition systems, batteries and

upholstery, as well as special connections for taximeters. Checker and Chrysler both

have nationwide sales organizations, but most of Chrysler's business is done on the West

Coast, where it accounts for 70% to 80% of all taxicabs sold.

     In the city of Boston, there are about 2,000 taxicabs, which are owned by three

large taxi companies and numerous independent operators. Eighty percent (80%) are

Checker cabs. To enter the taxi business in Boston, one must have a license from the

city. The city has not issued any new licenses for several years, but an existing license

may be purchased from its present owner. The current price for such a license is about

$15,000.

     Aggressive buyer Browne wishes to purchase a fleet of cabs and enter the taxi

business in Boston. He is willing to invest $200,000 of his own. Several local banks

have offered to lend him $1,000,000 at eight percent (8%) interest, using his cabs and

licenses as collateral.

     Chrysler offered to sell Browne taxicabs at $15,000 each. Browne replied that the

price was attractive but that he was having difficulty financing his proposed entry into

Boston. Chrysler then offered to lend Browne $1,000,000 at six percent (6%) interest,

provided that he buy 50 Chrysler taxis. Chrysler's offer proved satisfactory to Browne.

He has now ordered 50 taxicabs from Chrysler and has arranged to buy 50 licenses from

their current owners.

     Checker has learned of the Browne-Chrysler arrangement. It has also learned that

Chrysler has made similar arrangements with taxi operators on the West Coast.

     Checker has complained to the Department of Justice. You are asked by your

superior in the Antitrust Division to write a memo discussing the antitrust problems that

this set of facts raises.

    PART III

     National Foods sells Pasta Supreme, the leading prepared spaghetti sauce in the

United States, with 40% of annual sales. It distributes nationally along with its two

principal competitors; they account for 12% and 10% of sales respectively, while the rest

of the market consists of sales by a large number of regional manufacturers and private-

 label sales by large supermarket chains. There has been no new entry by companies

selling on a national basis for many years; national distribution would require extensive

advertising in national media.
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     About a year ago, Lunt-Dresson, an established packaged food producer with no

previous presence in the spaghetti sauce market, introduced Prima Sauce, a thicker and

spicier spaghetti sauce differentiated from existing products by additional and expensive

processing. It announced plans to introduce its new product in several test markets (the

New York metropolitan area, Syracuse, Buffalo, and Cincinnati-Dayton) with vigorous

local advertising campaigns, low introductory prices, and special discounts to

supermarkets. It also initiated market studies to see what kind of advertising was

effective and whether the product was perceived by consumers as different and better

than existing spaghetti sauces.

     Two months later, National introduced Pasta Premium, a spaghetti sauce

described on the label as "Extra Thick and Zesty," which also was different because of

additional processing. It immediately introduced the product in six test markets

(including the New York metropolitan area, Syracuse, and Cincinnati-Dayton). It offered

special and varying discounts to retailers in all test markets on condition that it was

granted preferred shelf space in the stores. Lunt-Dresson alleges that at least some of

National's prices were below cost, how far below cost depending on whether certain costs

are capitalized or expensed (i. e., treated as fixed or variable).

     Lunt-Dresson also alleges that Pasta Premium was introduced "precipitously"

before the product had been fully tested within the company. The name of the new

product and the label design allegedly were meant to confuse people as to the source of

this new kind of spaghetti sauce, and the special discounts were intended to deny Prima

Sauce access to shelf space.

     Since supermarkets rarely carry more than two or three brands of spaghetti sauce,

the aggressive sales in test markets by National had two effects. It denied Prima Sauce

access to markets and kept its sales volume low, and it interfered with Lunt-Dresson's

efforts to run a test program to determine whether the product and its marketing were

effective.

     The choice by National of test markets which largely duplicated the major test

markets of Lunt-Dresson was cited as evidence of exclusionary intent. Lunt-Dresson has

obtained a copy of a memorandum in which a mid-level marketing executive for National

reported to a Vice President of the company that aggressive marketing of the new thick

and zesty sauce had " stopped Lunt-Dresson in its tracks."

     You are an associate in the law firm that represents Lunt-Dresson. A senior

partner has asked you for a memo discussing the possibility of a successful antitrust suit.

   END OF EXAM
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     I

       Dollar sales of fresh lemons approximate $300 million a year. "Reconstituted"

 lemon juice is made by adding water, lemon oil and a preservative to pure lemon juice

 concentrate. The product is packaged in glass bottles. The process is simple, well-

 known, and uses relatively inexpensive equipment of the sort used by any of the large

 number of juice bottling operations. "ReaLemon," a reconstituted lemon juice, sells for

 abut one-quarter the price, per ounce, of fresh lemon juice. The use of preservatives gives

 reconstituted lemon juice a taste so substantially different from that of the juice of fresh

 lemons that for many consumers, the products are not comparable.

      With the recent exception of Golden Crown, ReaLemon is the only nationally

 distributed brand of bottled reconstituted lemon juice, all the others being local or

 regional. Although all bottled lemon juice is virtually identical, ReaLemon commands a

 price premium of 30 to 40 percent over other brands, a situation without equal in the food

 industry. In 1990, ReaLemon earned a return on equity of twenty-two percent as

 compared with an average food industry rate of six percent. ReaLemon is almost always

 the brand found among the two, or even only one, carried in the typical supermarket.

J     ReaLemon has achieved and maintains its remarkable position by means of

 extraordinary advertising and promotion practices. In 1990, for example, with sales of

 $30 million, it spent $2 million on advertising and $5 million on promotions (news

 releases, pamphlets, etc.). These expenditures cannot be justified as serving to inform

 consumers, increase demand for bottled lemon juice, or even increase ReaLemon's market

 share; they serve only to make the name "ReaLemon" so synonymous with bottled lemon

 juice as to make it difficult for consumers even to consider other brands.

      One company, Minute Maid (owned by Coca Cola) markets a frozen lemon juice,

 which contains no preservative and therefore more closely resembles fresh lemon juice in

 taste. Supermarkets stock it in the frozen food case, apart from both fresh lemons and

 bottled lemon juice. It sells at about twice the price of ReaLemon and half the price of

 lemons (fresh lemon juice). In 1990 sales of frozen lemon juice were $6 million.

      In 1988 Golden Crown began to distribute bottled lemon juice on a national basis,

 and has enjoyed increasing sales while ReaLemon's market share has declined, as follows:
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Antitrust      May 4, 1995

Professor Graglia       Page 3 of 4 pages

 Market Share in Gallons (Dollars)

1988 1989 1990 1991

ReaLemon74.2 (86.2)   70.2 (82.9)    67.4 (79.9)     65.3 (77.8)

Golden Crown14.4 (2.7)    19.1 (5.9)     23.1 (9.2)    24.9 (10.6)

In its most recent Marketing Plan, ReaLemon's management noted that lower-priced

brands, specifically Golden Crown, were beginning to make inroads into ReaLemon's

market share. Management decided to focus on the four major metropolitan area markets

where Golden Crown makes most of its sales and in each of which it had achieved a share

of about 30 percent while ReaLemon's share declined to about 60 percent. The objective,

the plan said, was to reduce Golden Crown's share to 20 percent and increase ReaLemon's

to 80 percent. Memos to regional sales managers contained such statements as, "Golden

Crown must be effectively combated at every store," and "Everything possible must be

done to see that Golden Crown's increased shipments into these areas is stopped. n

     ReaLemon recently made very large sales to major supermarkets in the targeted

areas. Although its normal price for a case of twelve quart bottles is $6.45, these sales

were made at a price of $4.05 a case. Available information indicates that ReaLemon's

variable costs for the product delivered in one of the areas was $4.04. Golden Crown

cannot compete with ReaLemon except at a retail price at least fifteen cents less per quart.

ReaLemon analyzed Golden Crown's cost structure and calculated the ReaLemon

wholesale price that Golden Crown would not be able profitably to beat while maintaining

its necessary fifteen cent advantage.

Question I: As an associate in a law firm, you are asked by a partner who has Golden

Crown as a client to prepare a memorandum analyzing the above factual situation in detail,

with a view to determining whether to bring suit on Golden Crown's behalf. The partner,

who is no antitrust expert, needs a particularly full and complete discussion in order to

appear (and be) knowledgeable when meeting with the client. "Surely," he remarked in

passing, "there can be no doubt that deliberate anticompetitive acts to injure a competitor

result in antitrust liability. "
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    A. In Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation (1990) the attorney generals of several

    western states alleged coordination of discounts from published tankwagon prices by

    major oil companies to their dealers. Three kinds of evidence were cited:

       1) What was described as a "sawtooth" pattern could be seen on the

graphs of the prices; that is, there were uniform sharp decreases in price followed

by uniform sharp increases back to about where the prices had begun. In some

cases there was no apparent relation between the change in prices and changes in

market conditions.

       2) The companies followed the practice of issuing press releases

announcing price (a) increases and (b) decreases in advance of their effective date.

       3) The companies occasionally directly contacted each other in order

to verify customer claims as to discounts being granted. They did this, they said,

in order to make individual decisions on the basis of accurate information as to

market conditions.

  -Question II A.: Analyze each of these matters in terms of possible liability under Section 1

   of the Sherman Act.

    B. (1) In United States v. Brown University a group of non-profit elite colleges agreed

    that when a student admitted to more than one of the schools applied for financial aid, the

    admitting schools would jointly determine the student's financial need and offer the student

    no more than the agreed upon amount. The schools claimed that the practice enabled

    them to maintain need-blind admissions, which promoted educationally valuable socio-

    economic diversity, and encouraged students to choose a school on the basis of

    educational rather than financial considerations.

    Question II B. (1): Have the schools violated Section 1 of the Sherman Act?

